

No. 23-7483

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDGARDO ESTERAS,
TIMOTHY MICHAEL JAIMEZ FKA TIMOTHY M.
WATTERS, AND TORIANO A. LEAKS, JR.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JOSEPH MEDICI
*Federal Public Defender,
Southern District of Ohio*

KEVIN M. SCHAD
250 East 5th Street,
Suite 350
Cincinnati, OH 45202

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
*Federal Public Defender,
Northern District of Ohio*

CHRISTIAN J. GROSTIC
Counsel of Record

LORI B. RIGA
JEFFREY B. LAZARUS
CATHERINE ADINARO SHUSKY
MATTHEW GAY
CALLAND M. FERRARO
ALEESHA KAZI
1660 West Second Street,
Suite 750
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 522-4856
christian_groscopic@fd.org

130631



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	6
I. Legal Background.....	8
II. Proceedings Below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The plain text of Section 3583 and neighboring statutes dictates that Congress precluded courts from considering Section 3553(a)(2)(A)'s retribution factors when imposing, modifying, or revoking supervised release.....	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The history of the Sentencing Reform Act and subsequent amendments further demonstrates that Congress intended to preclude courts from considering Section 3553(a)(2)(A)'s retribution factors when modifying or revoking supervised release.....	23
III. The interpretation adopted by the court of appeals would raise serious constitutional questions	31
IV. In the plain text of Section 3583(e), Congress provided a workable, forward-looking framework for courts to follow when modifying or revoking supervised release.....	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022).....	18, 21, 33
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018).....	18, 30
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	20, 25
<i>Int’l Union, Mine Works of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	28
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	31, 32
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	34
<i>Lora v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 453 (2023).....	35
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	23, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of R.R. Passengers,</i> 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	19
<i>Nichols v. United States,</i> 578 U.S. 104 (2016)	16
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm,</i> 589 U.S. 8 (2019)	16
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	20, 22
<i>Tapia v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	7, 17, 18, 23, 24, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 63 F.4th 1254 (10th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>United States v. Burden,</i> 860 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2017)	33
<i>United States v. Crudup,</i> 461 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Esteras,</i> 88 F.4th 1163 (6th Cir. 2023)	1, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Esteras,</i> 88 F.4th 1170 (6th Cir. 2023)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Esteras</i> , 95 F.4th 454 (6th Cir. 2024).....	1
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. 634 (2019).....	24, 25, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Jaimez</i> , 95 F.4th 1004 (6th Cir. 2024).....	1
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	8, 25
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 498 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2007)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 634 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Miqbel</i> , 444 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19, 34
<i>United States v. Wilcher</i> , 91 F.4th 864 (7th Cir. 2024).....	33
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 3551	24, 25, 26, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3551(b).	20
18 U.S.C. § 3551(c)	20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	4, 6, 8, 10, 16-18, 20-22, 26, 29, 31, 34
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	2, 13, 17, 18, 20-22, 28, 34
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	16, 17, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)	6-16, 18, 19, 21-23, 25-30, 32-35
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B)	2, 13, 17, 18, 20-22, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)	2, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20-22, 26, 27, 30, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D)	2, 13, 17, 18, 20-22, 28, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(3)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)	2, 13, 17, 18, 21, 22, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(5)	2, 13, 17, 18, 21, 28
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	2, 13, 17, 18, 21, 22, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(7)	2, 13, 14, 17, 18, 22, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3562(a).	8, 9, 20, 22, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3565(a).	9, 13, 21, 22, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3572(a).	8, 9, 20, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3582(a).	8, 9, 20, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3583.	8, 15, 16, 19, 23, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3583(a).	8, 13, 17, 20, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3583(c).	7, 9, 17-19, 21, 22, 25-27, 30-32, 35
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e).	2, 7-10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21-23, 26-33, 35
21 U.S.C. § 841	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	2
21st Century Department of Justice Appropriations Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 107-273, div. B, tit. III, § 3007, 116 Stat. 1758, 1806 (2002)	30
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 1006(a)(3)(D), 100 Stat. 3207, 3207-7	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, tit. VII, § 7108(b)(1), 100 Stat. 4181, 4419	30
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, tit. VII, § 7108(b)(3), 100 Stat. 4181, 4419	29
Sentencing Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-182, § 9, 101 Stat. 1266, 1267.	30
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1987	8, 24
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 3562(a), 98 Stat. 1987, 1992	26
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 3564(e), 98 Stat. 1987, 1994.	27
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 3565(a), 98 Stat. 1987, 1995	27
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 3583(c), 98 Stat. 1987, 1999.	26, 27
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 3583(e), 98 Stat. 1987, 2000	26, 27, 28
Supreme Court Rule 12(4)	2

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012) 16

Fiona Doherty, *Indeterminate Sentencing Returns: The Invention of Supervised Release*, 88 N.Y.U.L. REV. 958 (2013) 25, 28

Reply Brief for the United States, *Tapia v. United States*, 564 U.S. 319 (2011) (No. 10-5400), 2011 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 451 18

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
